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A.I.D. Population Assistance
 
FY 1909
 

In FY 1989, the Agency for International Development spent almost
 
$262 million on population and family planning assistance
 
activities (see Table 1).
 

These expenditures funded in-country population activities and/or
 
technical assistance in 72 countries in the developing world;
 
population information and/or commodities for another 19
 
developing countries; contraceptive shipments; and worldwide
 
research, demographic surveys, and policy development work.
 

The funding for this worldwide population assistance comes from a
 
variety of A.I.D. accounts. In FY 1989 the Population Account
 
provided most of the funding for population assistance, with
 
substantial amounts also coming from the Development Fund for
 
Africa and the Economic Support Fund. The remaining FY 1989
 
population expenditures were financed by the Sahel, Child
 
Survival, and Health accounts.
 

The population activities themselves are administered by various
 
parts of the Agency -- the central Office of Population, the
 
three Regional Bureaus, and the USAID Missions. In FY 1989 the
 
A.I.D. Missions and Regional Bureaus supplied almost 58 percent
 
of the Agency's total population expenditures. The central
 
Office of Population provided the remaining 42 percent.
 

This report brings together population assistance data from the
 
various A.I.D. funding accounts and project sponsors, giving a
 
country-by-country picture of A.I.D.'s overall population
 
assistance.
 

Table 1
 
A.I.D. Population Assistance by Region
 

FY 1989 Expenditures (in $1000s)
 

Region Mission/Region S&T/POP Total
 

Africa $38,990 $29,890 $ 68,880 
ANE 84,094 19,311 103,405 
LAC 27,783 30,770 58,553 
Worldwide -- 21,070 21,070 

Project Total $150,867 $101,041 $251,908
 

Other* -- 10,051** 10,051** 
Total $150,867 $111,092 $261,959 

* 	 Includes centrally-funded contraceptive expenditures for
 
programs in non-bilateral countries and for programs of
 
S&T/POP Cooperating Agencies.
 

** 	 Does not include $4.5 million from the AIDS account for 
condoms shipped to AIDS-prevention programs. 
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Asia and the Near East, a region with over 60 percent of the
 
world's population, claimed 41 percent of A.I.D. population
 
assistance in FY 1989 (see Figure 1). Africa received 27 percent

of the expenditures, and the Latin America/Caribbean region

accounted for 23 percent. The remaining 8 percent of the year's

expenditures supported research and other activities of worldwide
 
significance.
 

A.I.D. Population Activities by Region
 
FY 1989 Expenditures
 

Afrca 27.3% 

ANE 41.0% 

Worldwide 8.4% 

LAC 23.2% 

Total - $251,908,000 
(does not Include centrally.funded 

contraceptve ommodtles) 

Figure 1
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The source of population project funding within A.I.D. -­
Mission/Region versus Office of Population -- varies markedly by
 
region (see Figure 2).
 

In Asia and the Near East, a region with very large bilateral
 
agreements, Mission/Region projects finance 81 percent of the
 
population activities, while Office of Population funds account
 
for only about 19 percent of the total.
 

In Africa, the Mission/Region share has grown to 57 percent of
 
the region's expenditures, while in the Latin America/Caribbean
 
region the expenditures are split almost evenly by the Office of
 
Population and the Mission/Region projects.
 

By their very nature, the worldwide and interregional projects
 
are financed wholly by the Office of Population.
 

FY 1989 A.I.D. Population Assistance
 
By Region and Source of Project Funds
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Africa
 

A.I.D. projects provided population assistance for 39 countries
 
in Africa in FY 1989 (see Table 2), including the following 34
 
countries which had in-country activities (i.e., bilateral
 
projects, in-country subproject activities, or technical
 
assistance):
 

Benin Mali
 
Botswana Mauritania
 
Burkina Faso Mauritius
 
Burundi Niger
 
Cameroon Nigeria

Central African Rep. Rwanda
 
Chad Senegal

Cote d'Ivoire Sierra Leone
 
Gambia Somalia
 
Ghana Sudan
 
Guinea Swaziland
 
Guinea-Bissau Tanzania
 
Kenya Togo
 
Lesotho Uganda
 
Liberia Zaire
 
Madagascar Zambia
 
Malawi Zimbabwe
 

In the other 5 countries -- Cape Verde, Congo, Gabon, Mozambique,

and Seychelles -- A.I.D. projects provided only population
 
information and/or commodities.
 

FY 1989 population project expenditures in Africa were $68.9
 
million. Of this total, almost $39 million came from
 
Mission/Region projects and nearly $30 million from Office of
 
Population projects.
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Table 2
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

rY 1989 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Africa
 

Country 


Benin 

Botswana 

Burkina Faso 

Burundi 

Cameroon 

Cape Verde 

Central African Rep. 

Chad 

Congo 

Cote d'Ivoire 

Gabon 

Gambia 

Ghana 

Guinea 

Guinea-Bisuau 

Kenya 

Lesotho 

Liberia 

Madagascar 

Malawi 

Mali 

Mauritania 

Mauritius 

Mozambique 

Multiple - Africa 

Niger 

Nigeria 

Rwanda 

Senegal 

Seychelles 

Sierra Leone 

Somalia 

Sudan 

Swaziland 

Tanzania 

Togo 

Uganda 

Zaire 

Zambia 

Zimbabwe 


Africa - Total 


Mis/Reg 

Projects 


0 

76 


804 

104 

78 

0 

0 


160 

0 


219 

0 

0 


2,358 

0 

4 


8,243 

267 

0 

0 


1,200 

1,746 


32 

0 

0 


6,090 

697 


9,952 

515 


2,230 

0 


116 

1,816 


1 

239 

16 


533 

144 

677 

0 


673 


$38,990 


S&T/POP 

Projects* 


52 

242 

759 

93 

484 

1 


163 

187 

4 


1,752 

1 


262 

1,682 


326 

0 


5,128 

193 

960 

516 

356 

757 

18 


290 

8 


4,207 

339 


2,304 

689 

836 

1 


241 

20 


602 

268 

664 

455 


1,753 

1,348 


518 

1,411 


$29,890 * 

Total
 
Country*
 

52
 
318
 

1,563
 
197
 
562
 
1
 

163
 
347
 
4
 

1,971
 
1
 

262
 
4,040
 

326
 
4
 

13,371
 
460
 
960
 
516
 

1,556
 
2,503
 

50
 
290
 
8
 

10,297
 
1,036
 

12,256
 
1,204
 
3,066
 

1
 
357
 

1,836
 
603
 
507
 
680
 
988
 

1,897
 
2,025
 

518
 
2,084
 

$68,880 * 

* Does not include expenditures for contraceptives funded by S&T/POP 

Sources: Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation
 
(FY 1991) and Project Accounting Information System
 
Report (January 1990); S&T/POP Projects -- CA Cost Report
 
(April 1990)
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Two countries, Kenya and Nigeria, accounted for 37 percent of thle
 
African expenditures in FY 1989 (see Figure 3). In spite of this
 
concentration, however, in-country activities were carried out in
 
more countries in Africa than in either of the other A.I.D.
 
regions.
 

A.I.D. Population Expenditures in Africa
 
By Country, FY 1989
 

2Oter 32.3% 

Ken'yal 19.4% 

Burdna Faso 2.3% 

Somalia 2.7% 

Uganda 2.8% 

Cot d'volr 2.9% 
Nigeria 17.8% Zaire 2.9% 

Zlmbabwe 3.0% 
Mall 3.6% 

Ghana 5.9% Senbgal 4.5% 

Total - $68,880,000 

Figure 3 

For detailed project listings for Africa, please see the In-

Country Project Activities Report, published by the Office of
 
Population in April 1990.
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Asia/Near East
 

In Asia and the Near East, A.I.D. provided population assistance
 
for 32 countries in FY 1989 (see Table 3).
 

In 17 of these countries, the assistance included in-country
 
population/family planning activities and/or technical
 
assistance: 

Bangladesh Pakistan 
Egypt Papua New Guinea 
Fiji Philippines 
India Sri Lanka 
Indonesia Thailand 
Jordan Tunisia 
Malaysia Turkey 
Morocco Yemen Arab Republic 
Nepal 

Population information and/or commodities were provided in 9
 
countries -- Algeria, Bahrain, Burma, Cyprus, Kuwait, Malta,
 
Solomon Islands, Tonga, and Western Samoa.
 

The remaining countries in the region -- Hong Kong, Israel,
 
Singapore, South Korea, and Taiwan -- were contraceptive research
 
sites.
 

Population project expenditures in the region totaled $103.4
 
million in FY 1989 (see Table 3). The bulk of this total,
 
slightly over $84 million, came from Mission/Region projects.
 
The remaining $19.3 million was furnished by Office of Population
 
projects.
 

Mission/Region project expenditures are relatively high in this
 
region because of several large bilateral agreements,
 
particularly with Bangladesh, Egypt, Indonesia, India, and
 
Pakistan. In addition, the ANE Region is the only region with
 
population projects funded by the Economic Support Fund, which
 
also accounts for the relatively high Mission expenditures.
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Table 3
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1989 Expendittures (in $000s)
 

Region: Asia/Near East
 

Mis/Reg 
Country Projects 

Afghanistan 6,418 ** 
Algeria 0 
Bahrain 0 
Bangladesh 25,785 
Burma 0 
Cyprus 0 
Egypt 14,990 
Fiji 

Hong Kong 

India 

Indonesia 

Israel 

Jordan 

Kuwait 

Malaysia 

Malta 

Morocco 

Multiple - Asia 

Multiple - N.E. 

Nepal 

Pakistan 

Papua New 	Guinea 

Philippines 

Singapore 

Solomon Islands 

South Korea 

South Pacific Region 

Sri Lanka 

Taiwan 

Thailand 

Tonga 

Tunisia 

Turkey 

Western Samoa 

Yemen Arab Rep. 


0 

0 


6,919 

7,650 


0 

275 

0 

0 

0 


4,512 

1,766 


0 

1,948 

5,334 


0 

3,905 


0 

0 

0 


337 

0 

0 


1,633 

0 


2,622 

0 

0 

0 


ANE Total $84,094 


S&T/POP Country
 
Total* Total*
 

0 	 6,418 * 
18 18
 
1 1
 

1,314 27,099
 
3 3
 
1 1
 

1,250 16,240
 
25 25
 
36 36
 

1,089 8,008
 
2,279 9,929
 

100 100
 
306 581
 
1 1
 

60 60
 
1 	 1
 

650 5,162
 
1,513 3,279
 

312 312
 
1,398 3,346
 
1,271 6,605
 

152 152
 
1,601 5,506
 

93 93
 
1 1
 

23 23
 
0 337
 

652 652
 
13 13
 

2,579 4,212
 
1 1
 

1,020 3,642
 
1,430 1,430
 

1 1
 
117 117
 

$19,311 ** $103,405 * 

• Does not include expenditures for contraceptives funded by S&T/POP 
** Population Account funds expended for non-population activities 

Sources: 	 Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation
 
(FY 1991); S&T/POP Projects -- CA Cost Report (April 1990)
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Three countries, Bangladesh, Egypt, and Indonesia, accounted for
 
over half the expenditures in the ANE region in FY 1989 (see
 
Figure 4). Other major recipients included India, Pakistan, the
 
Philippines, Morocco, Thailand, Nepal, Tunisia, and Turkey.
 

A.I.D. Population Expenditures inANE
 
By Country, FY 1989
 

Bangladesh 26.2% 

Egypt 15.7% 

Irodonesla 9.6% e7 121 Others 11.8% 

Turkey 1.4%Inda 7.7% Tunisia 3.5% 

Nepa 3.2% 
Pakistan 6.4% Thailand 4.1% 

PhIllPones 5.3% Morocco 5.0% 

Total - $103,405,000 

Figure 4 

For detailed project listings for Asia and the Near East, please
 
see the In-Country Project Activities Report, published by the
 
Office of Population in April 1990.
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Latin America/Caribbean Region
 

A.I.D. provided $58.6 million in population assistance to 26
 
countries in the Latin America/Caribbean Region in FY 1989 (see
 
Table 4).
 

In 21 of these countries (see list below), the assistance took
 
the form of in-country activities and/or technical assistance:
 

Barbados Haiti
 
Bolivia Honduras
 
Brazil Jamaica
 
Chile Mexico
 
Colombia Paraguay
 
Costa Rica Peru
 
Dominican Republic St. Kitts
 
Ecuador Trinidad & Tobago
 
El Salvador Uruguay
 
Grenada Venezuela
 
Guatemala
 

In the other 5 countries -- Argentina, the Bahamas, Belize,
 
Guyana, and Panama -- the expenditures covered the costs of
 
population information, commodities, and scholarships for study
 
in the United States.
 

The Office of Population provided $30.8 million, or 53 percent of
 
the total expenditures, in FY 1989. Mission/Regional projects
 
provided the remaining $27.8 million.
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Table 4
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1989 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: 


Country 


Argentina 

Bahamas 

Barbados 

Belize 

Bolivia 

Brazil 

Caribbean Region 

Chile 

Colombia 

Costa Rica 

Dominican Republic 

Ecuador 

El Salvador 

Grenada 

Guatemala 

Guyana 

Haiti 

Honduras 

Jamaica 

Mexico 

Multiple - LAC 

Panama 

Paraguay 

Peru 

St. Kitts 

Trinidad & Tobago 

Uruguay 

Venezuela 


Total 


Latin America/Caribbean 

Mis/Reg SAT/POP Country 
Projects Total* Total* 

0 26 26 
0 1 1 
0 216 216 
0 3 3 

138 1,865 2,003 
537 7,072 7,609 
737 65 802 
0 621 621 

94 3,804 3,898 
1,467 180 1,647 

647 1,117 1,764 
552 1,164 1,716 

3,638 387 4,025 
0 20 20 

4,854 843 5,697 
0 1 1 

2,841 328 3,169 
3,904 799 4,703 
1,800 297 2,097 
1,496 7,466 8,962 
1,156 987 2,143 

219 27 246 
50 284 334 

3,653 2,662 6,315 
0 18 18 
0 304 304 
0 137 137 
0 76 76 

$27,783 $30,770 * $58,553 * 

* Does not include expenditures for contraceptives funded by S&T/POP 

Sourcos: 	 Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation
 
(FY 1991); S&T/POP Projects -- CA Cost Report (April 1990)
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Eight countries in the region -- Mexico, Brazil, Peru, Guatemala,

Honduras, El Salvador, Colombia, and Haiti -- received over 
three-quarters of the population assistance in FY 1989 (see
Figure 5). 

Of these, Mexico, Brazil, and Colombia were funded largely by the
 
Office of Population, while the activities in Guatemala,
 
Honduras, El Salvador, and Haiti were financed mostly by

Mission/Region sources. Funding for Peru was divided between the
 
two.
 

A.I.D. 	Population Expenditures in LAC 
By Country, FY 1989 

Brazil 13.0% 

Molo 15.3% 
Peru 10.8% 

Guatemala 9.7% 
15 Others 14.2% 

Honduras 8.0% 
Dominican Republic 3.0% 

Bolivia 3.40% 
El Salvador 6.9% m 

Colombla 6.7% Haiti 5.4% 

Total - $58,553,000 

Figure 	5
 

For detailed project listings for Latin America and the
 
Caribbean, please see the In-Country Project Activities Report,

published by the Office of Population in April 1990.
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Worldvide and Interregional
 

A.I.D. expenditures for interregional population assistance and
 
activities of worldwide significance totaled $21.1 million in FY
 
1989 (see Table 5).
 

Most of the projects in this category involve contraceptive
 
research. Operations research, worldwide training, IE&C, and
 
policy development activities are also represented in the
 
interregional and USA-based activities.
 

Table 5
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country


rY 1989 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Worldwide and Interregional
 

Country Mis/Reg S&T/POP Country
 
Projects Total * Total *
 

Australia 0 20 20
 
Austria 0 52 52
 
Canada 0 113 113
 
Finland 0 84 84
 
France 0 347 347
 
Great Britain 0 384 384
 
Multiple - Interreg. 0 12,430 12,430
 
Sweden 0 29 29
 
USA 0 7,611 7,611 

Total $0 $21,070 * $21,070 * 

*Does not include expenditures for contraceptives funded by S&T/POP
 

Sources: S&T/POP Projects - CA Cost Report (April 1990)
 

For detailed project listings, please see the In-Country Project
 
Activities Report, published by the Office of Population in April
 
1990.
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Subproject Activity
 
Office of Population
 

FY 1989
 

In fiscal year 1989, f Agency for International Development
 
financed approximately 1,350 in-country subproject* activities
 
around the world. The great bulk of these, 1,123 subprojects,
 
were funded by Office of Population projects and buy-ins to those
 
projects. The remainder were funded by Mission or Regional
 
Bureau contracts.
 

The following pages describe the Office of Population
 
subprojects.
 

Number of Subprojects by ReQion
 

The 1,123 subprojects funded in FY 1989 under SCT/POP projects
 
were fairly evenly divided among the 3 major A.I.D. regions -­
308 in Africa, 319 in Asia and the Near East, 391 in Latin
 
America and the Caribbean, and 105 worldwide.
 

Number of Countries Served
 

In FY 1989, 73** developing countries were served by 996 Office
 
of Population subprojects. The remaining 127 subprojects
 
supported regional or worldwide population activities.
 

Subproject Expenditures by Region
 

Subproject expenditures for FY 1989 totaled $45.7 million, of
 
which $9 million, or almost 20 percent, came from buy-ins (see
 
Table 6).
 

Table 6
 
Subproject Expenditures by Region
 

FY 1989
 

Region 	 S&T/POP Buy-ins Total
 

Africa 9,070,000 2,467,000 11,537,000
 
ANE 7,410,000 5,147,000 12,557,000
 
LAC 15,330,000 1,378,000 16,708,000
 
Worldwide 4,871,000 50,000 4,921,000
 

Total $36,681,000 $9,042,000 $45,723,000
 

* 	 Subprojects are discrete in-country activities funded by 
A.I.D. and carried out by host country institutions under
 
subproject agreements with U.S.-based contractors or grantees.
 

** 	 Includes 2 countries in which subprojects were active for a few 
months of the fiscal year, but had no expenditures. 
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Approximately 37 percent of the FY 1989 subproject expenditures

were in the LAC region, 28 percent were in ANE, and 25 percent
 
were in Africa (see Figure 6).
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures
 
by Regions, FY 1989
 

(includes buy-ins)
 

ANE 27.5% Africa 25.2% 

SWorldwide 10.8% 

LAC 36.5% 

Total - $45,723,000 
Figure 6 
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Subproject expenditures by the Office of Population (central
 
funds only) totaled $36.7 million in FY 1989, with almost 42
 
percent going to LAC, 25 percent to Africa, and 20 percent to ANE
 
(see Figure 7). A comparison of Figure 6 and Figure 7 shows that
 
buy-ins financed a larger share of the subprojects in ANE than in
 
the other regions and, conversely, a smaller share in the LAC
 
region.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Regions, FY 1989 
(central funds only) 

ANE 20.2% 
Africa 24.7% 

Worldwide 13.4% 

LAC 41.7% 

Total - $36,681,000 

Figure 7
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Primary Proqram Goal
 

Family planning service delivery was the primary goal of 36
 
percent of the FY 1989 subprojects (see Figure 8). Another 45
 
percent of the year's subprojects concentrated on either research
 
or training.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects
 
By Type, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

FP Services 36.0% 

Research 27.4% 1 TI,,I
 

Commodities 1.8% 
Demography 3.5% 

Policy 4.2% 

IE&C 9.4%Training 17.7% 

Total - 1,123 

Expenditures 

FP Services 49.8% 

Training 15.9% Commodities 1.7% 
Policy 3.8% 

Deorah 4.49/ 

Research 12.N% IE&C 11.8% 

Total - $45,723,000 

Figure 8 
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Type of Host Institution
 

Nearly half of the FY 1989 subprojects were carried out by non­
profit host country institutions (see Figure 9). Another 25
 
percent were undertaken by government or parastatal
 
organizations. The remainder were carried out by universities,
 
for-profit organizations, and other institutions, mainly
 
individuals.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects
 
by Type of Host Institution
 

FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

Non-Profit 46.1% 

Government 18.1% Oth~er 2.0% 

Parastatal 7.1% 

For-Profit 10.5%University 16.2% 

Total- 1,123 

Expenditures 

Non-Profit 52.3% 

Parastatal 3.4% 
Government 17.9% Other 4.9% 

1University 9.6% 
For-Profit 12.0% 

Total - $45,725,000 

Figure 9 
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Subprolects in Africa
 

In Africa, 92 subprojects, or nearly 30 percent of the regional

total, were in Kenya and Nigeria (see Table 7).
 

Another 30 percent (91 subprojects) were located in Ghana,
 
Zimbabwe, Cote d'Ivoire, Zaire, and Mali.
 

The remaining 125 subprojects were scattered across 26 countries
 
of sub-Saharan Africa, many with only one subproject, some with
 
as many as 11.
 

Table 7
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects In Africa
 

By Country, FY 1989
 

Benin 1 Mauritania 1
 
Botswana 2 Mauritius 5
 
Burkina Faso 7 Multiple - Africa 8
 
Burundi 1 Niger 4
 
Cameroon 8 Nigeria 45
 
Central African Rep. 1 Rwanda 3
 
Chad 1 Senegal 6
 
Cote d'Ivoire 18 Sierra Leone 6
 
Gambia 3 Somalia 1
 
Ghana 21 Sudan 9
 
Guinea 5 Swaziland 5
 
Kenya 47 Tanzania 4
 
Lesotho 1 Togo 3
 
Liberia 8 Uganda 11
 
Madagascar 11 Zaire 18
 
Malawi 2 Zambia 8
 
Mali 14 Zimbabwe 20
 

Total Africa - 308
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As in the other A.I.D. regions, the bulk of the African
 
subprojects focused on service delivery (see Figure 10).
 
However, subprojects that concentrated on policy development were
 
relatively more important in Africa than in the other regions,
 
reflecting the earlier stage of population/family planning
 
programs in many of the countries of this region. On the other
 
hand, research subprojects, which accounted for 24-27 percent of
 
the total in the other major regions, made up only 15 percent of
 
the subproject activity in Africa. 

S&T/POP Subprojects in Africa
 
By Primary Program Goal, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects
 

FP Servie 41.2% 

Training 20.1% 

Demnography 2.3% 
Commodities 3.6% 

Research 14.9% 
IEAC 11.4% 

Total - 308 

Expenditures 

FP Service 35.5% 

Training 27.9% 

Commodlities 3.0% 
Demography 4.7% 

PolIcy 5.4% 
IE&C 14.6% Research 8.8% 

Total - $11,537,000 

Figure 10 
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One third of the African subprojects were undertaken by

government organizations (see Figure 11), a far higher percentage

than in either ANE or LAC. Conversely, the private sector (non­
profit and for-profit) carried out only 40 percent of the
 
subprojects, a significantly smaller share than in the other
 
regions.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects inAfrica
 
By Type of Host Institution, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

Government 33.8% 

Non-Profit 29.9% 

Other 1.0% 

Parastatal 8.1% 

For-Profit 10.4%University 16.9% 

Total - 308 

Expenditures 

Government 34.2% 

Non-Profit 29.9% 

Other 5.2% 

OParastatal 6.8% 
University 12.9% For-Profit 11.1% 

Total - $11,537,000 

Figure 11
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Subprojects in the Asia/Near East Region
 

In FY 1989 most of the ANE subprojects were in Indonesia, the
 
Philippines, Turkey, Thailand, Egypt, Bangladesh, Pakistan,
 
Nepal, and India (see Table 8). Together, these 9 countries
 
accounted for 264 in-country subproject activities, almost 83
 
percent of the regional total.
 

The remaining 55 subprojects were spread across another 12
 
countries. Five of these countries were research sites.
 

Table 8
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in ANE
 

By Country, FY 1989
 

Bangladesh 27 South Pacific Reg. 1
 
Egypt 28 Pakistan 27
 
*Hong Kong 1 Papua New Guinea 1
 
India 16 Philippines 36
 
Indonesia 44 *Singapore 5
 

1
*Israel 1 *South Korea 

Jordan 3 Sri Lanka 14
 
Malaysia 4 *Taiwan 1
 
Morocco 12 Thailand 32
 
Multiple - Asia 1 Tunisia 6
 

Multiple - N.E. 2 Turkey 36
 

Nepal 18 Yemen Arab Rep. 2
 

Total ANE - 319
 

* Research sites 
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Approximately two-thirds of the ANE subprojects focused on
 
service delivery or research activities in FY 1989 (see Figure
 
12). Research subprojects, which comprised 27 percent of the
 
total, were relatively more important in this region than any
 
other. Training and policy development activities, on the other
 
hand, were less evident in ANE than in Africa and LAC, reflecting
 
the more advanced stage of family planning programs in many of
 
the countries of the region.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects in ANE
 
By Primary Program Goal, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

FP Service 38.9% 

Research 27.0% 

Commodities 1.3% 
Policy 3.1% 

Demography 4.7% 
Training 16.0% IE&C 9.1% 

Total- 319 

Expenditures 

FP Service 51.4% 

Training 19.7% Commodities 2.6% 
Demography 2.9% 

Policy 6.5% 
IE&C 9.6% Research 7.5% 

Total - $12,557,000 

Figure 12 
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The private sector (non-profit and for-profit) carried out 58
 
percent of the FY 1989 subprojects in the Asia/Near Region (see
 
Figure 13). Government and parastatal groups implemented another
 
28 percent of the year's activities.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects inANE
 
By Type of Host Institution, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

Non-Profit 44.5% 

Government 16.3% 

Other 1.3% 

Parastatal 11.3% 

For-Profit 13.5% 

University 13.2% 

Total - 319 

Expenditures 

Non-Profit 44.0% 

Government 21.5% 
University 4.3% 

Other 4.6% 

Parastatal 5.0% 

For-Profit 20.5% 

Total - $12,557,000 

Figure 13
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Subproiects in Latin America and the Caribbean
 

Four countries in the LAC region -- Mexico, Brazil, Peru, and
 
Colombia -- accounted for two-thirds of the region's subproject
 
activity in FY 1989 (see Table 9). Three of these countries --

Mexico, Brazil, and Colombia -- rely heavily on S&T/POP
 
subprojects because they do not have bilateral population
 
projects. This reflects the LAC Bureau's policy of not setting
 
up population bilaterals in advanced developing countries.
 

Another 7 countries -- Bolivia, the Dominican Republic, Ecuador,
 
Guatemala, Chile, Haiti, and Honduras -- claimed a further 25
 
percent of the subprojects.
 

Table 9
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in LAC
 

By Country, FY 1989
 

Argentina 

Barbados 

Belize 

Bolivia 

Brazil 

Chile 

Colombia 

Costa Rica 

Dominican Rep. 

Ecuador 

El Salvador 

Grenada 

Guatemala 


1 

2 

1 


19 

79 

11 

40 

1 


16 

16 

5 

1 

13
 

Total LAC 


Haiti 11 
Honduras 11 
Jamaica 5 
Mexico 94 
Multiple - LAC 2 
Panama 2 
Paraguay 4 
Peru 49 
St. Kitts 1 
Trinidad & Tobago 4 
Uruguay 1 
Venezuela 2 

- 391 
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By program goal, the distribution of the LAC subprojects is 
similar to that in the ANE region. The three major components ­
- service delivery, research, and training -- together accounted 
for slightly over 83 percent of the subprojects (see Figure 14), 
just one percentage point lower than the same components in ANE. 

Numerically, however, the LAC region claimed more service
 
delivery, research and training subprojects than either of the
 
other 2 major regions.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects inLAC
 
By Primary Program Goal, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

FP Service 38.6% Demography 3.1% 

Research 24.3% 
Commodities 0.3% 

Training 20.2% Policy 4.3% 
IE&C 9.2% 

Total - 391 

Expenditures 

FP Service 70.3% 

Demnography 1.6% 
Research 7.7% 

Commodities 0.0% 
Training 7.3% IE&C 11.3% 

Total - $16,708,000 

Figure 14
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Cooperating agencies rely on the private sector to carry out

subproject activities in the LAC region much more than in the
 
other regions. As shown in Figure 15, the non-profit and for­
profit sectors together hosted 74 percent of the FY 1989

activities in LAC, as opposed to 58 percent in ANE, and only 40
 
percent in Africa.
 

S&T/POP Subprojects in LAC
 
By Type of Host Institution, FY 1989
 

Number of Subprojects 

Non-Profit 65.7% 

Other 2.3% 
Parastatal 4.6% 

University 8.2% 

Government 10.5% For-Profit 8.7% 

Total - 391 

Expenditures 

Non-Profit 77.7% 

Parastatal 0.7% 
Government 7.6% 

qiper4.3% University 1.9% 

For-Profit 7.7% 
Total - $16,708,000 

Figure 15
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Subprojects in Other Regions
 

In FY 1989 there were 105 subprojects outside the three major

A.I.D. regions. These activities, which were carried out in
 
Canada, the United States, Europe, Australia, or in multiple
 
regions, were subprojects with a worldwide or interregional
 
focus.
 

Approximately three-quarters of them were contraceptive research
 
activities, and another 14 percent involved operations research,
 
worldwide training, and information, education and communications
 
(IE&C).
 

Over half of the activities with worldwide significance were
 
carried out by universities, and another 26 percent were
 
undertaken by non-profit institutions.
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A.I.D.-Funded Contzaceptives
 

Overall Shipments - FY 1989
 

In FY 1989, A.I.D. shipped contraceptives valued at $43.6 million
 
to population and AIDS programs. This included $40.5 million in
 
contraceptives sent to 76 developing countries, $3 million
 
shipped to A.I.D.'s Cooperating Agencies in the service delivery
 
area (FPIA, Pathfinder, and IPPF/WHR) for use in their
 
subprojects, and $85,000 worth of sondoms sent to World Health
 
Organization headquarters for use in AIDS-prevention projects.
 

The following pages describe only the $40.5 million worth of
 
contraceptives shipped directly to developing countries.
 

The bulk of the funding for contraceptive purchases comes from
 
Mission and Regional Bureau funds. In FY 1989, these funds
 
accounted for 80 percent of total A.I.D. obligations for
 
contraceptive procurement. The remaining funds are provided by
 
the central Office of Population.
 

The following ten countries were the major recipients of A.I.D.­
funded contraceptives during FY 1989:
 

Bangladesh 
Pakistan 

$11,454,453 
4,466,108 

(28.3%) 
(11.0%) 

Egypt 
India 

3,501,246 
2,319,016 

( 8.6%) 
( 5.7%) 

Zimbabwe 1,628,662 ( 4.0%) 
Philippines 
Mexico 

1,321,258 
1,296,984 

( 3.3%) 
( 3.2%) 

Turkey 
Peru 

1,293,424 
1,174,758 

( 3.2%) 
( 2.9%) 

Morocco 946,947 ( 2.3%) 

Top Ten Total $29,402,856 (72.6%) 

Together, these ten countries accounted for nearly three-quarters
 
of the contraceptive shipments for FY 1989. Another 66 countries
 
received the remaining quarter of the year's shipments.
 
The FY 1989 country shipments included approximately 563 million
 
condoms, 60 million oral contraceptive cycles, 7.5 million IUDs,
 
and 15 million vaginal tablets (see Table 10 and Figure 16). In
 
total, these shipments provided over 29 million couple years of
 
contraceptive protection.
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Table 10
 
TY 1989 Contraceptive Shipments
Shipments for All Countries by Major Methods
 

Region Condoms Orals IUDs Vag. Tabs Total 

Africa 
$value 
amount 

3,466,555 2,051,504 
80,940,000 16,758,000 

256,748 
253,600 

667,361 
6,734,400 

6,442,168 

Asia/Near East
Svalue 16,957,597 5,248,988 
amount 397,992,000 31,310,400 

4,976,457 
6,425,600 

82,876 27,265,918 
854,400 

Latin America/Caribbean
$value 3,578,114 1,673,542 
amount 83,892,000 12,480,000 

851,129 
838,200 

708,326 
7,118,400 

6,811,111 

Total 
Svalue 
amount 

24,002,266 8,974,034 
562,824,000 60,548,400 

6,084,334 1,458,563 40,519,197
7,517,400 14,707,200 

Source: 	 NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population,

February 1990
 

FY 1989 Contraceptive Shipments
Value of Shipments for All Countries 

by Major Methods 

Condoms 59.2% 

Vaginal Tablets 3.6% 

lUDs 15.0% 

Orals 22.1% 

Total - $40,519,197 

Figure 16
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By value, the Asia/Near East (ANE) region received 67 percent of
 
the contraceptive shipments (see Figure 17). The Africa and
 
Latin America/Caribbean (LAC) regions each received about 16
 
percent of the total.
 

FY 1989 Contraceptive Shipments
 
Value of Shipments by A.I.D. Region
 

Africa 15.9% 

ANE 67.3% 

LAC 16.8% 

Total - $40,519,197 

Figure 17 
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The ANE region differed significantly from the other two regions
 
in the types of contraceptives requested. In 1989, ANE received
 
86 percent of the IUDs shipped and 71 percent of the condoms, but
 
less than 6 percent of the vaginal tablets (see Figure 18).
 

By contrast, the Africa and LAC regions (which together received
 
only a third of total contraceptive shipments) accounted for
 
nearly half of the oral contraceptives and 94 percent of the
 
vaginal tablets shipped in FY 1989.
 

Contraceptive Shipments, FY 1989
 
Regional Distribution, by Methods
 

Condoms 

Orals 

IUDs 

Vag. Tabs. W 

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

Africa ANE E LAC 

Figure 18 
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Africa Region - FY 1989
 

In FY 1989, contraceptive shipments to Africa totaled $6.4
 
million. Four countries in the region -- Zimbabwe, Nigeria,
 
Kenya, and Zaire -- received 59 percent of the total shipments
 
(see Figure 19).
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments 
to Africa Region, by Major Countries 

FY 1989 

ZImbabwe 25% 

Nigeria 13% 22 Others 12% 

MalawI 1% 
Mall 2% 

Togo 2% 
Kenya 11 % ,Senegal 3% 

Ghana 6% 

Zaire 10% Uganda 
Tanzania 8% 

Total Shipments - $6,442,168 

Figure 19
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Condoms accounted for 54 percent of the 1989 shipments to Africa,
 
followed by oral contraceptives at 32 percent, and vaginal
 
tablets at 10 percent (see Figure 20). IUDs, making up only 4
 
percent of total shipments in 1989, were far less important in
 
Africa than in the other two A.I.D. regions.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
Africa Region, FY 1989
 

Condoms 53.8% 

Vaginal Tablets 10.4% 

IUDs 4.0% 

Orals 31.8% 

Total Value - $6,442,168 

Figure 20 

For detailed Africa country data on shipments by value and by
 
quantity, please see tables A-1 and A-2.
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ANE Reaion - FY 1989
 

Three countries -- Bangladesh, Pakistan, and Egypt -- absorbed 71
 

percent of the contraceptive shipments to the Asia/Near East
 
region in FY 1989 (see Figure 21).
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments 
to ANE Region, by Major Countries 

FY 1989 

Bangladesl 42% 

Pakistan 16% 	 4 Others 1% 
Thailand 3% 

Nepal 3% 

Mor'occo 3% 

5%Egyp 13%Turkey 
Phlllppnes 5% 

India 9% 

Total - $27,265,918 

Figure 21 
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By method, condoms accounted for 62 percent of the $27.3 million
 
in total ANE shipments in 1989 (see Figure 22). Oral
 
contraceptives represented 19 percent of the total, and shipments

of IUDs a further 18 percent. Shipments of vaginal tablets to
 
this region were very small.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
ANE Region - FY 1989
 

Condoms 62.2% 

Orals 19.3% Vaginal Tablets 0.3% 

IUDs 18.3% 

Total Value - $27,265,918 

Figure 22 

For detailed ANE country data on shipments by value and by

quantity, please see tables A-3 and A-4.
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LAC Region - FY 1989 

Shipments to the Latin America/Caribbean region were less
 
concentrated by country than shipments to the other regions. The
 
two largest recipients -- Mexico and Peru -- together received 36
 
percent of total 1989 shipments to the region (see Figure 23).
 
Another 9 nations each received from 4 to 9 percent of the total.
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments
 
To LAC Region, by Major Countries
 

FY 1989
 

Mexico 19% 

Peru 17% 
Halt 4% 

Trinidad & Tobago 5% 

Brazil 5% 
Chile 9% 

Costa Rica 5% 

Jamaica 7% Guatemala 5% 

Colombia 7% El Salvador 6% 

Total - $6,811,111 

Figure 23 
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Contraceptive shipments to the LAC region amounted to $6.8
 
million in FY 1989. Condoms made up 53 percent of the total (see
 
Figure 24), and vaginal tablets represented 10 percent of the
 
shipments -- the same percentages as in Africa. However,
 
compared to Africa, LAC used a higher percentage of IUDs (13% vs.
 
4%) and a lower percentage of oral contraceptives (25% vs. 32%).
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
LAC Region - FY 1989
 

Condoms 52.5% 

Vaginal Tablets 10.4% 

Orals 24.6% 5 

Total Value - $6,811,111 

Figure 24 

For detailed LAC country data on shipments by value and by
 
quantity, please see tables A-5 and A-6.
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Table A-i
 
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to Africa Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Country Condoms Orals IUDs Vag. Tabs Total 

Benin 18,702 0 0 0 18,702 
Botswana 51,120 0 15,240 0 66,360 
Burkina Faso 31,114 0 2,032 0 33,146 
Burundi 
Cameroon 

21,265 
57,891 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

21,265 
57,891 

Cape Verde 
Central Afr. Rep. 
Chad 

8,435 
21,215 
55,792 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

8,435 
21,215 
55,792 

Congo 
Djibouti 
Gambia 

10,735 
21,265 
3,843 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

10,735 
21,265 
3,843 

Ghana 235,152 51,948 10,128 91,258 388,486 
Guinea 21,265 0 0 0 21,265 
Kenya 
Lesotho 

486,457 
4,601 

0 
0 

30,480 
4,064 

184,205 
0 

701,142 
8,665 

Liberia 
Madagascar 
Malawi 

76,731 
528 

55,874 

0 
682 

32,544 

0 
0 

2,032 

0 
932 

4,656 

76,731 
2,142 

95,106 
Mali 
Mauritius 
Mozambique 
Niger 
Nigeria 
Rwanda 
Senegal 
Somalia 
Sudan 
Tanzania 
Togo 
Uganda 
Zaire 
Zambia 
Zimbabwe 

32,224 54,228 
34,853 41,904 
51,177 0 
44,764 14,400 

288,061 228,384 
43,810 25,776 
123,800 25,632 
10,735 1,200 
21,265 0 
509,652 0 
50,353 0 

333,873 131,616 
505,618 35,148 
21,215 0 

213,170 1,408,042 

0 
2,400 

0 
0 

161,996 
0 

18,070 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,048 
7,258 

0 
0 

17,434 103,886 
0 79,157 
0 51,177 

19,968 79,132 
189,499 867,940 

6,053 75,639 
0 167,502 

2,952 14,887 
0 21,265 
0 509,652 

53,544 103,897 
0 468,537 

89,410 637,434 
0 21,215 

7,450 1,628,662 

Total 3,466,555 2,051,504 256,748 667,361 6,442,168 

Source: NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population,
 
February 1990
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Table A-2
 

Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to Africa Region
 
by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Condom Oral IUD Vaginal 
Country Pieces Cycles Units Tablets 

Benin 438,000 0 0 0 
Botswana 
Burkina Faso 

1,200,000 
498,000 

0 
0 

15,000 
2,000 

0 
0 

Burundi 498,000 0 0 0 
Cameroon 1,356,000 0 0 0 
Cape Verde 
Central Afr. Rep. 
Chad 

198,000 
498,000 

1,308,000 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Congo 
Djibouti 
Gambia 

252,000 
498,000 
90,000 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Ghana 5,490,000 399,600 10,000 940,800 
Guinea 498,000 0 0 0 
Kenya 
Lesotho 

11,418,000 
108,000 

0 
0 

30,000 
4,000 

1,771,200 
0 

Liberia 
Madagascar 
Malawi 

1,800,000 
12,000 

1,296,000 

0 
2,400 

260,400 

0 
0 

2,000 

0 
9,600 

48,000 
Mali 
Mauritius 
Mozambique 
Niger 
Nigeria 
Rwanda 
Senegal 
Somalia 
Sudan 
Tanzania 
Togo 
Uganda 
Zaire 
Zambia 
Zimbabwe 

744,000 
804,000 

1,200,000 
1,050,000 
6,762,000 
1,026,000 
2,904,000 

252,000 
498,000 

11,874,000 
1,182,000 
7,830,000 
11,856,000 

498,000 
5,004,000 

440,400 
349,200 

0 
120,000 

1,903,200 
206,400 
211,200 

9,600 
0 
0 
0 

1,094,400 
283,200 

0 
11,478,000 

0 
2,400 

0 
0 

160,000 
0 

18,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,000 
7,200 

0 
0 

172,800 
0 
0 

192,000 
1,953,600 

62,400 
0 

48,000 
0 
0 

552,000 
0 

907,200 
0 

76,800 

Total 80,940,000 16,758,000 253,600 6,734,400 

Source: NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population, February 1990
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Table A-3
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to ANE Region

by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Country Condoms Orals IUDs Vag. Tabs Total 

Bangladesh 
Egypt 
Fiji 
India 
Jordan 
Morocco 
Nepal 
Pakistan 
Papua New Guinea 
Philippines 
Thailand 
Tunisia 
Turkey 

9,237,527 
1,701,529 

0 
0 

4,355 
121,154 
702,133 

3,847,461 
2,306 
24,538 
606,406 
173,428 
536,760 

1,957,846 
574,133 

8,496 
0 

1,728 
780,072 
131,220 
246,816 

0 
1,296,720 

106,517 
0 

145,440 

259,080 
1,225,584 

0 
2,319,016 

15,646 
45,721 
10,160 
370,434 

0 
0 

6,600 
112,992 
611,224 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

27,936 
1,397 

0 
0 
0 

53,543 
0 

11,454,453 
3,501,246 

8,496 
2,319,016 

21,729 
?46,947 
8/1,449 

4,4-66,108 
2,306 

1,321,258 
719,523 
339,963 

1,293,424 

Total 16,957,597 5,248,988 4,976,457 82,876 27,265,918 

Source: NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population, February 1990
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Table A-4

Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to ANE Region
 

Country 


Bangladesh 

Egypt 

Fiji 

India 

Jordan 

Morocco 

Nepal 

Pakistan 

Papua New Guinea 

Philippines 

Thailand 

Tunisia 

Turkey 


Total 


by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Condom 

Pieces 


216,780,000 

39,942,000 


0 

0 


102,000 

2,844,000 


16,482,000 

90,312,000 


54,000 

576,000 


14,232,000 

4,068,000 


12,600,000 


397,992,000 


Oral 

Cycles 


7,461,600 

2,155,200 


70,800 

0 


14,400 

6,333,600 


854,400 

2,028,000 


0 

10,806,000 


374,400 

0 


1,212,000 


31,310,400 


IUD Vaginal

Units Tablets
 

255,000 0
 
1,214,400 0
 

0 0
 
3,801,000 0
 

15,400 0
 
45,000 0
 
10,000 288,000
 
364,600 14,400
 

0 0
 
0 0
 

6,600 0
 
112,000 552,000
 
601,600 0
 

6,425,600 854,400
 

Source: 
 NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population, February 1990
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Table A-5
 
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to LAC Region


by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Country Condoms Orals IUDs Vag. Tabs Total 

Anguilla 528 0 0 0 528 
Antigua 
Aruba 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Bolivia 
Brazil 
Chile 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Curacao 
Dominica 
Dominican Rep. 
Ecuador 
El Salvador 
Grenada 

2,112 
792 
0 

1,848 
134,037 
85,571 

132',145 
309,135 
343,270 

8,315 
2,087 

109,494 
91,088 

213,687 
0 

0 
0 

2,160 
0 

576 
288 

124,272 
147,020 

0 
3,024 

288 
82,744 
32,484 

127,075 
576 

0 
400 
0 

1,010 
6,096 

0 
320,040 

0 
7,048 
2,235 

0 
9,754 
65,319 
24,774 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

250,493 
18,470 

0 
0 
0 

499 
466 

22,349 
15,475 

0 

2,112 
1,192 
2,160 
2,858 

140,709 
336,352 
594,927 
456,155 
350,318 
13,574 
2,874 

202,458 
211,240 
381,011 

576 
Guatemala 
Haiti 
Jamaica 
Mexico 
Montserrat 
Paraguay 
Peru 
St. Christopher 
St. Lucia 
St. Vincent 
Suriname 
Trinidad & Tobago 

155,660 
188,627 
354,418 
600,760 

520 
2,556 

501,417 
1,056 
31,398 
2,640 
17,532 

255,719 

100,313 
11,952 

129,514 
533,664 

0 
0 

276,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

62,640 

15,240 
0 
0 

162,560 
203 
0 

233,450 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,000 

101,010 
82,877 

0 
0 

466 
0 

163,243 
0 
0 
0 

1,997 
6,053 

372,223 
283,456 
483,932 

1,296,984 
1,189 
2,556 

1,174,758 
1,056 

31,398 
2,640 

19,529 
327,412 

Uruguay 
Venezuela 

31,438 
264 

38,304 
0 

0 
0 

44,928 
0 

114,670 
264 

Total 3,578,114 1,673,542 851,129 708,326 6,811,111 

Source: NENVERN Inform&tion System, Office of Population, February 1990
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Table A-6
 
Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to LAC Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1989
 

Country 
Condom 
Pieces 

Oral 
Cycles 

IUD 
Units 

Vaginal 
Tablets 

Anguilla 12,000 0 0 0 
Antigua 48,000 0 0 0 
Aruba 18,000 0 400 0 
Bahamas 0 18,000 0 0 
Barbados 42,000 0 1,000 0 
Bolivia 3,138,000 4,800 6,000 0 
Brazil 
Chile 

2,004,000 
3,102,000 

2,400 
1,035,600 

0 
315,000 

2,582,400 
177,600 

Colombia 7,254,000 556,800 0 0 
Costa Rica 
Curacao 
Dominica 
Dominican Republic 
Ecuador 
El Salvador 

8,058,000 
192,000 
48,000 

2,562,000 
2,136,000 
5,022,000 

0 
25,200 
2,400 

487,200 
265,200 
880,800 

7,000 
2,200 

0 
9,600 

64,400 
24,400 

0 
0 

4,800 
4,800 

230,400 
148,800 

Grenada 0 4,800 0 0 
Guatemala 
Haiti 

3,654,000 
4,380,000 

680,400 
99,600 

15,000 
0 

998,400 
854,400 

Jamaica 
Mexico 

8,322,000 
14,100,000 

850,800 
4,447,200 

0 
160,000 

0 
0 

Montserrat 
Paraguay 

12,000 
60,000 

0 
0 

200 
0 

4,800 
0 

Peru 11,766,000 2,277,600 230,000 1,598,400 
St. Christopher 24,000 0 0 0 
St. Lucia 732,000 0 0 0 
St. Vincent 60,000 0 0 0 
Suriname 
Trinidad & Tobago 
Uruguay 
Venezuela 

402,000 
6,000,000 
738,000 

6,000 

0 
522,000 
319,200 

0 

0 
3,000 

0 
0 

19,200 
62,400 

432,000 
0 

Total 83,892,000 12,480,000 838,200 7,118,400 

Source: NEWVERN Information System, Office of Population, February 1990
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